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LAC Minerals Page 3

Sample I.D. Au o/t Ag o/t
81 RE-1 400 105 0.002 <.10

82 FE-1 405 410 0.005 <.10
S RE-1 410 415 0.003 ~e10
84 RE-1 4413 420 0.002 <. 10
83 RE-1 420 4235 0.002 << 10
36 FE-1 4235 4320 0. 003 0.10
7 RE-1 430 435 G002 % e 10
28 FE-1 <35 440 0.092 “el0
83 FE-1 440 443 0.002 TelO
30 FE-1  44E 450 0.001 1. 10
9L RE—-1. 480 458 0.001% <10
I2 HE-1 435 480 1.001 Q.15
92 RE-1 460 4&5 <.001 .10
F4 RE-1 48685 470 0.002 .10
95 RE-1 470 475 0.002 0.75
96 RE-1 475 480 0.002 0.356
97 RE-1 480 485 0.002 0.21
98 RE-1 485 430 0.003 <10

99 RE—-1 430 495 0.002 <.10
100 RE~-1 493 500 0.001 <.10

101 RE-1 500 S05 0.001 Lo 10
102 RE~-1 505 510 0.001 <10
103 RE-1 510 515 0.001 Q.12
104 RE=1 S15 920 0.001 <«10
105 'RE—1 S520"525 0.001 0.3
106 RE-1 .. 525 530 0.002 0. 16
107 RE-1 -~ 530 535 0.001 0.15
108 RE-1 535 540 0.001 0.22
109 RE—-1 540 545 0.001 1.10
110 RE-1 S48 /550 0.002 <.10
111 RE=1'" 550 555 0.001 <.10
112 RE~1- 555 S60 0.002 <.10

113 RE-1 560 SE5 <. 001 £.10

ATFRE=2 Q = 0.001 <.10

115 RE-Z2 5 10 0. 002 .10
116 RE-2 10 - 48 0.001 <.10
117 RE-Z s 20 0.001 £.10
118 RE-2 20 25 0.002 0.13
119 RE-2 25 30 0. 002 £.10
120 RE-2 30 35 0.002 £.10
121 RE-2 35 40 0.001 £.10
122 RE-2 40 45 0.002 <.10
123 RE-2 45 50 0.001 0.11
124 RE~2 S0 55 0.013 a2
125 RE-2 S5 60 0.002 <.10
126 RE-2 60 €5 0.001 <.10

127 RE-2 &5 70 0.001 <.10




LAC Minerals Fage <

Sample I.D. Au o/t Ag o/t
128 - RE—2 T =75 0.001 10
129 RE-2 73> 80 0.002 <10
130 RE-Z 80 85 0. 002 L5
131 "RE=-2 8% = 90 0.002 L lt
132 RE-Z [0 985 0. 001 = e

r

33 RE-Z 95 160 0.002 s 19
154 BEE—2 - 10G 105 e 002 e 1O
135 RE-2 10% 110 0.002 0.5
1o6NE=C S L 1aa 1S O 009 “«10
3F RBE=2 115120 < 001 el
PISE-RE~Z 130 125 Q. 003 wel0O
139 FE-Z D25 . 130 0.003 i i
140 RE-2 1307135 0.003 “al0
141 RE-2 138140 0.002 “.10

142 RE-Z 140 145 0.003 0.15
143 RE-2 145 150 0.001 <, 10
144 RE-2 150 155 0. 002 <. 10
145 RE~-2 155 160 0. 002 <.10
146 RE-Z 160 165 0.002 b SR X 8
147 RE-2 165 170 0. 004 .10
148 RE-2 170 175 0. 003 £.10
149 RE-2 175 180 0.001 .10
150 RE-2 180 185 Q. 002 £, 10
151 RE-Z 185 130 0. 002 £.10
152 RE-2 190 195 £ . 001 .10
153 RE-2 195 200 0. 002 €. 10
154 RE-2 200 205 0.003 (o 56 5 |
155 RE~-2 205 210 0.002 0.25
156 RE-2 210 215 0. 002 St
157 RE-2 215 220 0. 002

158 RE~Z 220 225 0. 003 2,10
159 RE-2 5 230 0. 003 0.34
160 RE-2 230 235 0. 003 <.10
161 RE-2 235 240 0. 004 £«10
162 RE-2 240 245 SR - e P 1 ) Sy
163 RE-2 245 250 0,004 .10
164 RE-2 245 250 A 0.003 &0
165 RE-2 290 2355 O.003 6 A e
166 RE-Z 255 260 0. 004 0. 3¢
167 RE-2 260 265 0.002 <. 10
168 RE~-2 265 270 0. 001 £.10
169 RE-2 270 275 0. 003 LAt
170 RE-2 275 280 0. 003 £.10
171 RE-2 280 285 Q. 002 £.10

Fichard Grondin, Operations Manager
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EED GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

EOCHEMICAL SERVICES, INC.

May 3, 13989

M. Bob Bernnett

Lac Minerals USA Irnc
1475 Greg St.
Sparks, NV 89431

Number of Samples: 148

Froject: 615409

GSI Number: 3948

Analysis: Fire Assay for Bold and Silver, with anm A.A. finish.

Sample I.D. A o/t Ag o/t
1 SAMPLE: RE-2 285 290 (. 001 0. =4
i) 2 SAMRLE: RE-2 290 295 (. 001 0. 14
3 SAMFPLE: RE-2 295 300 (. 001 {10
4 SAMPLE: RE-2 300 305 0. 003 0.75
5 SAMPLE: RE-2 305 310 0. 009 0.18
& SAMPLE: RE-2 310 315 0. 008 €. 10
7 SAMFLE: RE~-& 315 320 0.010 0.87
8 SAMPLE: RE-Z 320 325 0. 005 {10
9 SAMRLE: RE-2 325 330 0. 004 e
10 SAMRLE: RE-2 330 335 0. 002 {10
11 SAMRPLE: RE-2 335 340 0. 005 {10
12 SAMPLE: RE-2 340 345 0. 00 {:30
13 SAMRPLE: RE-2 345 350 0. 00 T e
14 SAMPLE: RE-2 350 355 0.003 £ 10
15 SAMPLE: RE-2 355 360 0. 004 g T
16 SAMFLE: RE-2 360 365 0. 002 $4.10
17 SAMPLE: RE-2 365 370 0. 003 0. 53
18 SAMPLE: RE-2 370 375 0. 004 $a10
19 SAMRLE: RE-& 375 380 0. 004 (. 10
20 SAMFPLE: RE-2 380 385 0. 002 (.10
21 SAMPLE: RE~-& 385 390 0.016 o
22 SAMPLE: RE-2 390 395 0. 005 ¢ 10
23 SAMPLE: RE-2 395 400 0. 005 . 10
24 SAMPLE:  RE-2 400 405 0. 004 [ o
25 SAMRPLE:  RE-2 405 410 0. 004 0. 21
26 SAMFLE: RE-2 410 415 (. 001 .10
27 SAMPLE: RE-2 415 420 (. 001 {210
) 28 SAMPLE: RE-2 420 425 0. 001 { g tt)

1498 Kleppe Lane ¢ Sparks, Nevada 89431 ¢ FAX: 702/359-6605 ¢ 702/359-6600



Lac Minerals Fage 2
Sample I.D. Au a/t Ag o/t
239 SAMPLE: RE-2 425 430 Q. 001 (.10
30 SAMRLE: RE-2 430 435 0. 004 {. 10
31 SAMPLE: RE-2 435 440 0. 003 (.10
32 SAMPLE: RE-2 440 445 0.008 DLES
33 SAMRLE: RE-2 445 450 0. 001 (. B0
34 SAMFLE: RE-2 430 4535 0. 001 ¢ 10
33 SAMPLE: RE-2 455 460 (. 001 $e 10D
36 SAMFLE: RE~2 460 465 (. Q01 £l L)
37 SAMPLE: RE-Z 465 470 (. 001 {eel L)
38 SAMPLE: RE-2 470 475 e OO T 0. 11
39 SAMPLE: RE-Z 473 480 {. D01 {. 19
40 SAMRLE: RE-2 480 485 (. 001 {e 1O
41 SAMPLE: RE-Z2 485 430 {w OO 1 O. 41
42 SAMPLE: RE-2 490 455 (. 001 Q.54
43 SAMFLE: RE-2 495 S00 (. 001 {. 10
44 SAMPLE: RE-2 S00 505 (. 001 (. 19
45 SAMPLE: RE-2 5035 510 (. 001 S
46 SAMPLE: RE-2 510 315 {. 001 {. 10
47 SAMFLE: RE—-2 515 S20 (. 001 €. 10
48 SAMFLE: RL-3 (] 5 (. 001 SRR
43 SAMFLE: RL-3 Sl {. 001 (. 10
SO-SAMPLE: —RL-3 10 15 {. D01 {- 10
S1 SAMPLE: - RL-3 : 15. 20 (. 001 {10
o2 SAMPLE: RL-3 .20 -85 {001 bl
53 BAMPLE: - RL-3 25 30 (. 001 $210
94 SAMPLE: RL~-3 30 35 (. 001 {10
595 SAMPLE: RL-3 35 40 0.011 {. 10
56 SAMPLE: RL-3 40 45 0. 001 O.11
57 SAMPLE: RL-3 45 SO 0, D08 Va 10
S8 BAMPLE: - RE-~-3™T SO SE5 0. 001 £2 10
59 sAMPLE:, RL=3 85 60 (. 001 Lot
60 SAMPLE: RL-3 . 60 &8 (. 001 {1
61 SAMPLE: - RL-=3. &5 70 $s Q01 {e 10
&2 5AMPLE s —RL=3""7075 0. 002 {710
63 SAMPLE:  RL-3 75 80 (. D01 Lo d0
&4 SAMPLE: RL-3 80 85 0. 001 0. 36
65 SAMPLE: RL-3 85 90 LD {»-10
66 SAMPLE: RL-3 9390 95 (. 001 P B o
67 SAMPLE: RL-3 S5 100 0.015 (. 10
68 SAMRPLE: RL-3 100 105 (. 001 {. 3O
639 SAMPLE: RL-3 105 110 (. 001 {10
70 SAMPLE : BlL=3. 110115 (. Q01 (. 10
71 SAMPLE: RL-3 115120 (. 001 {. 10
72-SAMPLE:  BRL~3 120 25 0. 001 £.10
73 SAMPLE: RL—3 125 130 0. 003 €. 10

74 SAMPLE: RL-3 130 135 Q. 002 O.12



JuL 20 1989

u
Ill l GEOCHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT

'GEOCHEMICAL SERVICES, INC.

July 17, 19893

Kristen Kenner

LAC Minerals USA, Inc.
14735 Greg St.

Sparks, NY 83431

Numbeir of Samples: 135

Project: E15411

GSI Numgoer: 4773

Analysis: Fire Assay for Gold and Silver, with an A.A. finish.

Sample I.D Au o/t Ag o/t

1 SAMPLE: RE-2 S&20 S35 0. 002 0. 30 -
2 SAMPLE: RE-2 525 530 0.001 0.33
3 SAMPLE: RE-2 S30 535 {.001 {. 10
4 SAMPLE: RE-2 S35 540 0.002 (. 10
S SAMPLE: RE-2 540 S45 0. 004 0.26
6 SAMPLE: RE-2 545 550 0.001 (.29
7 SAMPLE: RE-2 S50 S55 0.001 0. 16
8 SAMFLE: RE-2 555 5680 0.001 0.33
39 SAMPLE: RE-2 S60 S&5 0. 001 0.26
J10 SAMFLE: RE-2 565 S70 0.001 0.38 '
11 SAMPLE: RE-2 S70 575 0. 001 0. 31
12 SAMPLE: RE-2 S75 580 0.001 0.12
13 SAMFLE: RE-2 580 sS85 0. 001 0.33
14 SAMPLE: RE-2 585 S30 0.003 0. 40
1S SAMPLE: RE-2 S90 S35 (. 001 0. 43
16 SAMFLE: RE-2 595 600 . 001 0.16
17 SAMFLE: RE-2 600 €05 0. 001 0.33
18 SAMFLE: RE-2 605 610 (. 001 0.32
19 SAMFLE: RE-2 610 615 {. 001 0. 16
20 SAMPLE: RE-2 615 620 i (. 001 (. 10
21 SAMPLE: RE-2 €20 625 0.001 0.22
22 SAMPLE: RE-2 625 630 0.001 0.16
23 SAMPLE: RE-2 630 635 0. 001 0. 11
24 SAMFLE: RE-2 635 640 0.001 0.18
25 SAMFLE: RE-2 - 640 €645 0. 001 0. 15
26 SAMFLE: RE-2 645 650 0.001 0.43
27 SAMPLE: RE-2 €S0 €55 0. 001 (. 10
28 SAMFLE: RE-2 655 660 (. 001 (.10
29 OAMPLE: RE-2 660 665 0. 001 ¢. 10
30 SAMFLE: RE-2 665 670 0.001 (.10
31 SAMFLE: RE-2 670 €75 (. 001 (. 10
32 SAMPLE: RE-2 675 680 0.001 (.10
33 SAMFLE: RE-2 €80 €85 0. 002 <. 10
34 SAMPLE: RE-2 685 690 0.001 (.10

1498 Kleppe Lane ¢ Sparks, Nevada 89431 « FAX: 702/359-6605 ¢ 702/359-6600



LAC Minerals

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
43
50
S1
se
S3
S4
S5
56
S7
S8
s3
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
€3
70
71
72
73
74
7S
76
77
78
79
80
a1

a2

Sample I.D.

SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMFLE :
SAMFPLE s
SAMELE :
SAMELE =
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE =
SAMFLE:
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE::
SAMPLE::
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE s
SAMPLE::
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE:
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE ;
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMFLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPEE:
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMFLE :
SAMPLE :

RE-2
RE-2
RE-2
RE-2
RE=2
RE=2
RE-2
RE=E
RE-Z
RE-2
RE=2
RE=2
RE=2
RE-2
RE=2
RE-2
RE-2
RE-2
RE=2
RE=2
RE-2
RE=2
RE—2
RE-2
RE-2
RE=2
RE—-22
RE-22
RE—-22
RE-22
RE—22
RE=22
RE—-22
RE-22
RE=22
RE=22
RE=22
RE—=22
RE-22
RE~-2C
RE-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE—22
RE—&22
RE-22
RE—-22
RE=-22

630
635
700
703
710
713
720
25
730
735
740
745
730
735
780
765
770
775
780
785
730
795
800
805
810
815
Q

=
-t

10
15
20
£S5
30
35
40
45
S0
SS9
€0
65
70
7S
80
85
30
95
100
105

635
700
705
710
71S
720
725
720
735
740
745
730
73S
760
765
770
775
780
785
730
73S
800
805
810
815
820
=
10
15
20
29
30
35
40
45
S0
SS
&0
65
70
73
80
a3
20
35
100
105
110

Au o/t
0.001
0. 002
0.002
0.001
0.001
0. 001
0.002
0.001
0.002
0. 001
Q. 002
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.001
0. 001
0.001
0. 001
0.001
0. 001

| <.001
0.001
0. 003
0. 003
0.001
0.001
0.001
0. 002
0. Q02
0. 001
0. 001
0. 002
0.001
0. 002
0. 002
0. 001
0.00S
0. 007
Q. 002
0. 002
0. 002
0. 002
0.003
0. 004
0.001
0. 002
0.001
0. 002
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RAg o/t
(.10
(.10
(.10
0. 34
0.13
0.17
0.:33
0. 42
0.39
0.17
0.30
(. 10
0.35
0. 24
(.10
0. 30
Q.20
(.10
0.21
0.18
0.31
0.23
{< 10
0. 22
Q.35
0.36
{. 10
0. 10
{10
€. 10
{10
(. 10
0.28
0.10
(.10
{. 10
(. 10
(.10
{10
£ 10
(.10
{.10
(. 10
{10
0.26
0.36
0.28
0.10



LAC Minerals

83
85
a3
86
87
as
83
30
91
92
93
94
25
36
37
98
23
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
103
110
111
112
113
114
115
118
117
118
113
120
121
122
123
124

125

Sample I.D.

SAMPLE =
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMFLE
SAMPLE ¢
SAMFLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMFLE :
SAMFLE :
SAMFLE =
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE :
SAMFPLE =
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE :
SAMFLE :
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMFLE =
SAMPLE =
SAMFLE =
SAMPLE 3
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE :
SAMPLE =
SAMPLE :
SAMFPLE :
SAMFLE :
SAMFLE :
SAMPLE =
SAMFLE &

RE—-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE=22
RE-22

RE-22

c-22

E-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE—-22
RE-2Z
RE-2=2
RE-22
RE=22
RE-22

RE—-22

RE-22 2

RE—-22

RE—EE [=

RE-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE-22
RE-=22
RE-22
RE=22
RE-22

RE—-22 3

RE—22

RE-22 3

RE-22

110
115
120
125
130
135
140
145
150
155
160
1635
170
175
180
185
190
135
=00
205
210
215
220
2235
230

235

Au o/t
0. 002
0.001
0.001
0.00S5
Q.0Q01
0.001
0.002
0. 002
Q. 003
0.002
0.002
Q. 003
0. 004
0.003
0. 002
0. 002
0.002
Q. 002
0.003
0.001
0. 001
0.001
0. 001
(. Q01
0. 005
0.001
0.001
0.002
{. 001
0.005
0. 002
0.041
0.004
0.004
0. 002
0. 002
0. 002
0. 002
0.003
0.003
Q. 005
0.00S
0. 005

Tgés reSort reviewed and approved by:
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Richard Grondin,

Operations Marnager






